instrument or its issuer or by factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market.

Notes
Summary of material accounting policies and other explanatory information
(All amounts in Lakhs of ,̀ unless otherwise stated)

192 Annual Report 2023-24

 The Company based on working capital requirement keeps its liquid funds in current accounts. Excess
funds are invested in long term instruments/current investments. The Company has listed and non-
listed equity securities that are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future
values of the investment securities. The Company manages the equity price risk through diversification
and reports on the equity portfolio are submitted to the management on a regular basis.

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to the impact of increase/(decrease) of the index on
the Company's equity and profit for the period. The analysis is based on the assumption that index has
increased or decreased by 10%, with all other variables held constant and that the Company's equity
instruments moved in line with the index.

Particulars Change 31 March 2024 31 March 2023

NSE Nifty 50 sensitivity

- Increase/(decrease) in profit before tax:

- Increase by 10.00%  132.58  100.09

- Decrease by -10.00%  (132.58)  (100.09)

- Increase/(decrease) in equity:

- Increase by 10.00%  99.21  74.90

- Decrease by -10.00%  (99.21)  (74.90)

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Company's un-quoted investments on the profit
and equity [increase/(decrease)] for the period. The analysis is based on the assumption that net asset
values has increased or decrease by 10%, with all other variables held constant.

Particulars Change 31 March 2023 31 March 2022

Net Asset value sensitivity

- Increase/(decrease) in profit before tax:
- Increase by 10.00% 2,799.44 747.23

- Decrease by -10.00% (2,799.44) (747.23)

- Increase/(decrease) in equity:
- Increase by 10.00% 2,094.88 559.16

- Decrease by -10.00% (2,094.88) (559.16)

(ii) Credit risk:
 Credit risk is the risk of loss that may arise on outstanding financial instruments when a counterparty defaults

on its obligations. The Company’s exposure to credit risk arises primarily from loans extended, security
deposits, balances with bankers, investments in bonds, non-convertible debentures and fixed deposits other
than banks and trade and other receivables. The Company minimises credit risk by dealing exclusively
with high credit rating counterparties. The Company’s objective is to seek continual revenue growth while
minimising losses incurred due to increased credit risk exposure. The Company trades only with recognised